
Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

308 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 5/9/2024 File ID: TMP-4175

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action:   Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 1 and Final to the Fixed Price Agreement
between the City of Huntsville and Lee Builders, Inc. for the John Hunt Park Raymond W. Jones Community
Center.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 2500-14-00000-523035-00000000

City Cost Amount: -$58,178.94

Total Cost: $6,316,113.06

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: None

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address:  3514 South Memorial Pkwy

District:  District 1 ☐    District 2 ☐     District 3 ☐     District 4 ☒    District 5 ☐

Additional Comments:

Change Order No. 1 and Final to include addition of conduit and gravel; relocate existing conduit running to
shop building; added materials and labor to change light switch locations in Women’s 124 & Men’s 126; paint
ceiling black in room A102; furnish and install conduit; power & data for irrigation controller on exterior wall
of building; patch curb and gutter and asphalt at road crossing; added dense grade base per civil changes after
completion of sub grading & new curb/gutter& grading model per revised drawings after completion of sub
grading; install 11” round concrete apron around flag pol and approximately 32’ x 5’ concrete walk to flagpole;

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 4/26/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 5/9/2024 File ID: TMP-4175

addition of valley gutter in parking lot to tix drainage; shop building driveway issue; paint white trim charcoal
in room 116 & 129; replace 8” sinks in break rooms with 4” sides to fit ADA Cabinet design; 12” extension
arms for SLI fixtures @ west end of building; add motion detector @ men's restroom entrance so that lights
will turn on upon entry; add material and labor for maglock, card reader and full station/override switch @ door
105 (ITS Room); including 2.5% overhead and profit credit on all allowances except unforeseen conditions;
change out mag lock for new electric strike, notch frame drywall; touch up paint; install one each knox box per
Fire Marshal.

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 4/26/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


RESOLUTION NO. 2024-  
 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and 
the Mayor that the contract with Lee Builders Inc. for Construction Services for the John 
Hunt Park Raymond W. Jones Community Center, Huntsville, Alabama, approved and 
executed by the City of Huntsville, Alabama on the 14th day of July, 202, be and the 
same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order No. 1 and Final attached 
hereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is 

amended from Six Million Three Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Two Hundred Ninety 
Two Dollars and No/100s ($6,374,292.00) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a 
municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to Six Million Three Hundred Sixteen 
Thousand One Hundred Thirteen Dollars and 06/100s ($6,316,113.06), including this 
Change Order No. 1 and Final in the amount of Negative Fifty Eight Thousand One 
Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars and 94/100s (-$58,178.94) said Change Order is 
substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as “Change Order No. 
1 and Final to the contract between City of Huntsville and Lee Builders Inc. Inc. for the 
construction services at the John Hunt Park Raymond W. Jones Community Center,”  
consisting of twenty-one (21) pages together with the signature of the City Council 
President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the 
office of the City Clerk of the City of Huntsville, Alabama. 

 
 

ADOPTED this the 9th day of May, 2024.  
  

  
                                                                                                                                      

President of the City Council of  
the City of Huntsville, Alabama  

  
  

APPROVED this the 9th day of May, 2024.   
  

  
                                                                                                                                      

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,          
Alabama  

 



The parties agree that any form of electronic signature, including but not limited to signatures via 
facsimile, scanning, or electronic mail, may substitute for the original signature and shall have the 
same legal effect as the original signature.







Raymond W. Jones Community Center

4/25/2024

LEE BUILDERS, INC

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT 6,374,292.00$   

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (58,178.94)$   

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 6,316,113.06$    

CHANGE ORDER NO 1 SUMMARY

CMR NO. 29 - Addition of conduit & gravel for required secondary power burial depth 2,625.70$   

CMR NO. 30 - Relocate existing conduit running to shop bldg due to elev of conc encasement 8,503.68$   

CMR NO. 31 - Materials and Labor to change light switch in Womens 124 and Mens 126 724.50$   

CMR NO. 32 - Paint Ceiling Black in Room A102 731.17$   

CMR NO. 34 - Furnish and Install Conduit, Power & Data for Irrigation Controller on Ext Wall 752.62$   

CMR NO. 35R1 - Patch Curb and Gutter and Asphalt at Road Crossing 9,817.50$   

CMR NO. 36 - Addition of Dense Graded Base per Civil Changes 3,866.77$   

CMR NO. 37 - Install concrete apron and sidewalk at Flagpole 2,954.30$   

CMR NO. 39 - Addition of Valley Gutter in Parking Lot for Drainage/Building Driveway Fix 6,813.45$   

CMR NO. 40A - Paint White Trim Charcoal in Room 116 & 129 4,521.90$   

CMR NO. 41 - Replace 8" Sinks in Break Rooms with 4" Sinks (ADA Requirement) 1,991.00$   

CMR NO. 42 - Add 12" Extension Arms for SL1 at West End of Building 586.85$   

CMR NO. 43 - Add Motion Detector at Mens RR Entrance 393.25$   

CMR NO. 44 - Add Maglock and Key Switch Override At IT/Network Room 2,511.92$   

CMR NO. 45 - Credit for Unused Contract Allowances (107,431.17)$   

CMR NO. 46R1 - Change maglock to electric strike at ITS Closet 1,182.50$   

CMR NO. 47R1 - Install Knox Box per Fire Marshall 1,275.12$   

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO 1 (58,178.94)$   

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 6,316,113.06$    



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



<ES>



N/A

<ES>



N/A

<ES>



<ES>



$107,431.17

<ES>

( )



<ES>



<ES>




